

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0819  
BLACK HAWK COUNTY NO. SRCR246554

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff / Appellee

vs.

SARAH RAE BERG,  
Defendant / Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM BLACK HAWK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
THE HONORABLE PATRICK WEGMAN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Jessica Maffitt  
Benzoni & Maffitt Law Office, P.L.C.  
2912 Beaver Avenue  
Des Moines, IA 50310  
(515) 271-5730 - phone  
(515) 274-2300 - fax  
justice@benzonilaw.com  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SPEEDY INDICTMENT .....	14
A. Error Preservation .....	14
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	15
C. Argument.....	15
i. Berg Was Not Indicted for Theft Within the 45 Days of Her Arrest of Initial Appearance.....	16
ii. Under the Same Evidence Test, the Theft in the 4th Degree Charge and the Unauthorized Use of a Credit Card Charge Constitute the Same Offense.....	18
iii. In Order to Adequately Protect Berg’s Constitutional Right to Speedy Trial, This Case Must be Dismissed .....	23
II. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE VERDICT .....	26
A. Error Preservation .....	26

B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	27
C. Argument.....	28
i. The Sole Evidence Upon which a Conviction Can be Based Is in the Minutes of Testimony .....	30
ii. The Evidence Is Insufficient to Show Berg Committed Unauthorized Use of a Credit Card Because the Sole Evidence of the Offense Is Berg’s Uncorroborated Testimony.....	31
iii. The Evidence Is Insufficient to Show Berg Committed Unauthorized Use of a Credit Card Because the State Failed to Show the Gift Cards Used and Purchased are the Same.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COST .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895).....	29, 30
<i>Ennenga v. State</i> , 812 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2012).....	24, 25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	28
<i>Opper v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 84 (1954) .....	32
<i>Smith v. Under Armour, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	37
<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 746 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2008) .....	16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 670 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2003) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	15
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996) .....	27
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 675 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2004) .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 140 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 1966) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Huffman</i> , 752 N.W.2d 452, 2008 WL 2039300 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008) .....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 217 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 1974) .....	23, 25
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 242 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1976) .....	29
<i>State v. Moritz</i> , 293 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 1980) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Polly</i> , 657 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 2003).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Schuessler</i> , 561 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 1997) .....	16

*State v. Williams*, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017) ..... 15, 17

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, Amendment 6 ..... 15, 28

United States Constitution, Amendment 14 ..... 25

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9 ..... 25, 28

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10 ..... 15

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 714.1 ..... 20

Iowa Code § 714.2(4) ..... 10, 13, 20

Iowa Code § 714.2(5) ..... 21, 22

Iowa Code § 715A.1(a) ..... 19

Iowa Code § 715A.6 ..... 19, 30, 31, 36

Iowa Code § 715A.6(1)(a) ..... 35, 36

Iowa Code § 715A.6(1)(c) ..... 19, 31

COURT RULES

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.17 ..... 31

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.17(2) ..... 31

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(a) ..... 15, 17

Iowa R. Evid. 2.21 ..... 9, 32, 33
